IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SOPREME COURT

SID J. WHITE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs .

CASE NO. 77,461

LARRY EUGENE CLARK,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
112-A Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Fl 32114
(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
POINT I THE ADMISSION OF THE DISCOVERY DEPOSITION IN THE INSTANT CASE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	4
POINT II THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE.	7
POINT III ACCEPTING, <u>ARGUENDO</u> , HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS APPLIES, THE ERROR IN THIS CASE WAS REVERSIBLE.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED	
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	9
Chapman v. California 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	10, 11, 14, 16
<u>CoY v. Iowa</u> 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	4, 8
<u>Davis V. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	6,12
Delaware v. Van Arsdall 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	passim
Hollowav V. Arkansas 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	14
<u>James v. State</u> 402 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1981)	9, 10
<u>Jennings v. State</u> 413 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1982)	14
Maryland V. Craig U.S, 110 S.Ct. 3157, L.Ed.2d (1990)	5, a , 12
Ohio V. Roberts 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	9
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	5
Ray V. State 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	6
<u>Reitman v. Mulkev</u> 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	9

TABLE OF CITATION (CONT.)

Richardson v. State 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)		10
Satterwhite v. Texas 486 U.S. 249 (1988)		14
State v. Basiliere 353 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1977)		5
<pre>State v. Brown 471 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1985)</pre>	5,	11
<u>State v. DeBarros</u> 441 A.2d 549 (R.I. 1982)		15
<u>State v. DiGiulio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	pass	sim
<pre>State v. Freeman 473 A.2d 1149 (R.I. 1984)</pre>		15
<u>State v. Manocchio</u> 523 A.2d 827 (R.I. 1987)		15
<pre>State v. Parillo 480 A.2d 1349 (R.I. 1984)</pre>		15
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution		4
Rule 3.220(d) Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure		9
